

No. 02-35691

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

BLAINE COUNTY, MONTANA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA

UNITED STATES' ANSWER TO PETITION
FOR REHEARING EN BANC

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA
Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
LISA WILSON EDWARDS
Attorneys
United States Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
PHB-5026
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-5695

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. THE PANEL CORRECTLY RELIED ON THE SUPREME COURT'S SUMMARY AFFIRMANCE IN <i>MISSISSIPPI REPUBLICAN v. BROOKS</i>	1
II. SECTION 2 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT IS APPROPRIATE ENFORCEMENT LEGISLATION	3
A. <i>The Panel Applied The Correct Standard In Holding §2 Constitutional</i>	3
B. <i>Section 2 Is Congruent To Addressing The Problem Of Discrimination In Voting</i>	5
C. <i>Section 2 Is Proportional To Remediating Discrimination In Voting</i>	9
III. SECTION 2 DOES NOT REQUIRE PLAINTIFFS TO PRODUCE EVIDENCE OF INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION	11
IV. THE PANEL PROPERLY ASSESSED AMERICAN INDIAN COHESION	13
V. THE PANEL GAVE APPROPRIATE WEIGHT TO COUNTY ELECTIONS	14
CONCLUSION	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Board of Trs. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	4-5
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	2
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	2-5, 9
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	12
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	4-5
<i>Farrakhan v. Washington</i> , 359 F.3d 1116 (2004)	10
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsec. Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	3-6
<i>Gomez v. City of Watsonville</i> , 863 F.2d 1407 (9th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 489 U.S. 1080 (1989)	13-14
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975)	2
<i>Jenkins v. Manning</i> , 116 F.3d 685 (3d Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Jordan v. Winter</i> , 604 F. Supp. 807 (N.D. Miss. 1984)	2
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	3-4, 9
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	3-4, 6
<i>Mississippi Republican Exec. Comm. v. Brooks</i> , 469 U.S. 1002 (1984)	1-2
<i>Monroe v. City of Woodville</i> , 897 F.2d 763 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 822 (1990)	13

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Muntaqim v. Coombe</i> , 366 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	3-6
<i>Old Person v. Cooney</i> , 230 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2000)	11, 13-14
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	4, 6, 9
<i>Perez v. Pasadena Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 165 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1114 (2000)	9
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	12
<i>Romero v. City of Pomona</i> , 883 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1989)	14-15
<i>Ruiz v. City of Santa Maria</i> , 160 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 527 U.S. 1022 (1999)	14
<i>Rural West Tennessee African-American Affairs Council v. Sundquist</i> , 209 F.3d 835 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 944 (2000)	15
<i>Sanchez v. Colorado</i> , 97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1229 (1997)	13
<i>Solomon v. Liberty County</i> , 899 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1023 (1991)	13
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	4, 6
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1978 (2004)	3-5
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	10-11, 13-14
<i>United States v. Blaine County</i> , 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Marengo County Comm’n</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 976 (1984)	8
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	5
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973)	11-12
 STATUTES:	
Family Medical Leave Act: 29 U.S.C. 2612(a)(1)(C)	6
Voting Rights Act: 42 U.S.C. 1973	1
42 U.S.C. 1973(b)	12
42 U.S.C. 1973c	7
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-73, 89 Stat. 400 (1975)	7
 REGULATIONS:	
28 C.F.R. Pt. 55	7
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
127 Cong. Rec. 32,177 (1981)	7
H.R. Rep. No. 397, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969)	7
H.R. Rep. No. 196, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	7
S. Rep. No. 295, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	7
S. Rep. No. 417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)	10-12
S. Rep. No. 162, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1965)	10
<i>Voting Rights Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)	8
